Due to Changzhou Huixiang 30,000 –

Total 37,455 6,176

88 LI AUTO INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

27. DIVIDEND
The Board did not recommend the distribution of any interim dividend for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
and 2022.

28. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS
The Historical Financial Information are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects
from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences between the Historical
Financial Information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive loss

For the six months ended June 30, 2021

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(Note (i))

Convertible
debts

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))
Amounts

under IFRSs
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Operating expenses:
Research and development (1,167,938) – – 7,561 – – – (1,160,377)
Selling, general and administrative (1,345,201) – – 20,752 – (27,836) – (1,352,285)
Total operating expenses (2,513,139) – – 28,313 – (27,836) – (2,512,662)

Interest expense (34,323) – 6,531 (39,701) – – – (67,493)
Interest income and investment

income, net 410,994 – – – 12,896 – – 423,890
Fair value change of convertible debts – – (1,994,901) – – – – (1,994,901)
Fair value changes on investments

measured at fair value through
profit or loss – – – – (25,094) – – (25,094)

Loss before income tax expense (536,267) – (1,988,370) (11,388) (12,198) (27,836) – (2,576,059)

Net loss (595,456) – (1,988,370) (11,388) (12,198) (27,836) – (2,635,248)

Net loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders of Li Auto Inc. (595,456) – (1,988,370) (11,388) (12,198) (27,836) – (2,635,248)

INTERIM REPORT 2022 89

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

28. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive loss (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2022

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(Note (i))

Convertible
debts

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))
Amounts

under IFRSs
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Cost of sales:
Vehicle sales (13,907,185) – – – – – 44,390 (13,862,795)
Total cost of sales (14,252,502) – – – – – 44,390 (14,208,112)

Operating expenses:
Research and development (2,905,606) – – 2,011 – – – (2,903,595)
Selling, general and administrative (2,528,080) – – 7,496 – – – (2,520,584)
Total operating expenses (5,433,686) – – 9,507 – – – (5,424,179)

Interest expense (31,310) – 14,973 (31,794) – – (4,465) (52,596)
Interest income and investment

income, net 412,536 – – – 8,156 – – 420,692
Fair value change of convertible debts – – (1,094,179) – – – – (1,094,179)
Fair value changes on investments

measured at fair value through
profit or loss – – – – 13,190 – – 13,190

(Loss)/Income before income tax
expense (625,907) – (1,079,206) (22,287) 21,346 – 39,925 (1,666,129)

Net (loss)/income (651,912) – (1,079,206) (22,287) 21,346 – 39,925 (1,692,134)

Net (loss)/income attributable to
ordinary shareholders of
Li Auto Inc. (628,832) – (1,079,206) (22,287) 21,346 – 39,925 (1,669,054)

90 LI AUTO INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

28. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets

As of December 31, 2021

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(Note (i))

Convertible
debts

(Note (ii))
Leases

(Note (iii))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(Note (iv))

Issuance
costs

(Note (v))

Warranty
accrual

(Note (vi))
Amounts

under IFRSs
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Long-term investments 156,306 – – – (121,602) – – 34,704
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – 218,470 – – 218,470
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 2,061,492 – – (65,650) – – – 1,995,842
Total assets 61,848,913 – – (65,650) 96,868 – – 61,880,131

Accruals and other current liabilities 1,879,368 – (2,292) – – – – 1,877,076
Long-term borrowings 5,960,899 – 1,646,605 – – – – 7,607,504
Other non-current liabilities 802,259 – – – – – (83,788) 718,471
Total liabilities 20,784,611 – 1,644,313 – – – (83,788) 22,345,136

Additional paid-in capital 49,390,486 30,809,700 9,564 – – 85,976 – 80,295,726
Accumulated other comprehensive

(loss)/income (1,521,871) 180,604 (120,229) – – – – (1,461,496)
Accumulated (deficit)/equity (6,805,635) (30,990,304) (1,533,648) (65,650) 96,868 (85,976) 83,788 (39,300,557)
Total shareholders’ equity/(deficit) 41,064,302 – (1,644,313) (65,650) 96,868 – 83,788 39,534,995

INTERIM REPORT 2022 91

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

28. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets (Continued)

As of June 30, 2022

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Preferred

Shares
Convertible

debts Leases

Investments
measured

at fair value
Issuance

costs
Warranty

accrual Amounts
under IFRSs(Note (i)) (Note (ii)) (Note (iii)) (Note (iv)) (Note (v)) (Note (vi))

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Long-term investments 709,121 – – – (524,007) – – 185,114
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – 642,221 – – 642,221
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 3,117,056 – – (87,937) – – – 3,029,119
Total assets 72,486,955 – – (87,937) 118,214 – – 72,517,232

Accruals and other current liabilities 3,414,526 – (2,412) – – – – 3,412,114
Long-term borrowings 8,040,405 – 2,711,596 – – – – 10,752,001
Other non-current liabilities 1,599,082 – – – – – (123,713) 1,475,369
Total liabilities 29,835,229 – 2,709,184 – – – (123,713) 32,420,700

Additional paid-in capital 50,338,059 30,809,700 9,564 – – 85,976 – 81,243,299
Accumulated other comprehensive

(loss)/income (548,779) 180,604 (105,894) – – – – (474,069)
Accumulated (deficit)/equity (7,434,467) (30,990,304) (2,612,854) (87,937) 118,214 (85,976) 123,713 (40,969,611)
Total shareholders’ equity/(deficit) 42,651,726 – (2,709,184) (87,937) 118,214 – 123,713 40,096,532

92 LI AUTO INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

28. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets (Continued)
Notes:

(i) Preferred Shares
Under U.S. GAAP, SEC guidance provides for mezzanine-equity (temporary equity) category in addition to the financial
liability and permanent equity categories. The purpose of this “in-between” category is to indicate that a security may not be a
permanent part of equity. The Company classified the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance sheets